

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 18-02345

Team Number 20

**Commonwealth Generating Company )**

*Appellant* )

v. )

Case No. D.C. No. 17-01985

Stop Coal Combustion Residual  
Ash Ponds (SCCRAP) )

*Appellee* )

)

-----  
-----

Stop Coal Combustion Residual  
Ash Ponds (SCCRAP) )

*Petitioner* )

v. )

Docket ER-18-263-000

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission )

*Respondent* )

**Commonwealth Generating Company )**

*Intervenor* )

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues Presented ..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 2

Argument ..... 5

    I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD SURFACE WATER POLLUTION VIA HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED GROUNDWATER IS ACTIONABLE UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT. .... 5

        A.    Standard of Review ..... 6

        B.    Surface Water Pollution Via Hydrologically Connected Groundwater Is Not Actionable Under The Clean Water Act Because There Is No Authority Under The Plain Meaning Of The Statute. .... 6

        C.    The Legislative History Indicates That Groundwater Was Never Meant To Be Covered By The Clean Water Act..... 9

    II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THE SEEPAGE OF ARSENIC FROM THE COAL ASH IMPOUNDMENT THAT PASSES THROUGH GROUNDWATER TO NAVIGABLE WATERS CONSTITUTES A DISCHARGE OF A POLLUTANT FROM A POINT SOURCE IN VIOLATION OF § 402 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT. .... 10

        A.    Standard of Review ..... 11

        B.    A Coal Ash Impoundment That Passes Through Groundwater to Navigable Waters is Not a Point Source Under the Plain Meaning Of The Clean Water Act..... 11

        C.    Under The Holding In *Rapanos*, The Seepage From The Little Green Run Impoundment Would Not Be Covered Under The Clean Water Act Because The Flow Is Intermittent And There Is Only A Seepage When There Is “Significant Rainfall”. .... 15

    III.  FERC’S DECISION TO APPROVE COMGEN’S REVISED FERC RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 AND THE REVISED FERC RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 WAS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 16

        A.    Standard of Review ..... 18

        B.    FERC Is Afforded Deference To Make Decisions Concerning The Rates Of Public Utilities Through The Federal Power Act. And FERC’s Decision To Approve ComGen’s Revised FERC Rate Schedule No. 1 And Revised FERC Rate Schedule No. 2 Was Not Arbitrary And Capricious ..... 18

    IV.   SCCRAP’S POSITION IN THE FERC PROCEEDING – TO DISALLOW RECOVERY IN RATES OF ALL OR A PORTION OF THE COSTS INCURRED BY COMGEN IN REMEDIATING THE LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT – IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS ..... 20

A. Standard of Review .....	21
B. Disallowing Recovery Of The \$246 Million In Remediation Costs Would Unconstitutionally Undercut ComGen’s Viability .....	22
C. The Annual Rate Proposed By ComGen Constitutes Just Compensation.....	23
Appendix B .....	iv

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Advanced Energy Mgmt. All. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , F.2d 1351, 1373 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. (2002).....	12
<i>Bluefield Waterworks &amp; Imp. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. (1923) .....	22
<i>Brush Electric Co. v. Galveston</i> , 262 U.S. (1923).....	24
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d (E.D.N.C. 2014) .....	12
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 202 U.S. App. D.C. (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Covington &amp; Lexington Turnpike Road Co. v. Sandford</i> , 164 U.S. (1896) .....	21
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 568 U.S. (2013) .....	14
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. (1989).....	21
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d. (5th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. (1976).....	24
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 315 U.S. (1942) .....	24
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. (2016).....	17
<i>FPC v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. (1974).....	24
<i>Goodman v. Public Service Com.</i> , 497 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d (D.P.R. 2009) .....	8
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.</i> , 810 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1987) .	22
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Kentucky Utilities Company</i> , 905 F.3d (6th Cir. 2018)..	6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Lincoln Gas Co. v. Lincoln</i> , 250 U.S. (1919) .....	24
<i>Minnesota Rate Cases</i> , 230 U.S. 352 (1913).....	23
<i>Mo. PSC v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d (2000) .....	18
<i>Montana-Dakota Util. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. (1951)).....	24
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. (2008).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. (1983) .....	17, 19
<i>National Federal Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. (1978) .....	21
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> 260 U.S. 412, 415 (1922).....	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> 547 U.S. (2006).....	7, 15, 16
<i>See Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. (1992) .....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d (10th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Electric &amp; Power Company</i> , 903 F.3d (4th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>South Florida Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. (2004).....	13
<i>Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 905 F.3d (6th Cir. 2018).....	14

<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>U.S. v. City of Fulton</i> , 475 U.S. (1986).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Drew</i> , 200 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>U.S. v. Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Umatilla Water Quality Protective Ass'n, v. Smith Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. (D. Or. 1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. GAF Corp.</i> , 389 F. Supp. (S.D. Tex. 1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6, 11
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d (7th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 399 F.3d (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F.Supp. (E.D. Wash. 1994)) .....	8
<i>Willcox v. Consolidated Gas Co.</i> 212 U.S. (1909) .....	23
<i>Willcox v. Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. (1909) .....	24

**Other Authorities**

118 Cong. Rec. (1972) (remarks of Rep. Aspin) .....	10
Hearings on H.R. 11896 before the H. Comm. on Pub. Works, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	9
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	9
Water Pollution Control Legislation (Proposed Amendments to Existing Legislation): Hearings before the H. Comm. on Pub. Works, 92nd Cong. (1971) .....	9

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	20

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 824(a) (2018).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 824(d) (2018) .....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (2018).....	5, 8, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) (2018) .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (2018).....	1, 2, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) (2018) .....	8, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) (2018) .....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (2018) .....	6, 15
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2018).....	17
